## State Alabama Pike County

The Pike County Commission met in a regular session on January 9, 2023, at 5:15 P.M. in the main auditorium of the Pike County Courthouse Annex – Pike County Health Department Building at which time the following members were present: Chairman Robin Sullivan, Commissioners Homer Wright, Jimmy Barron, Chad Copeland, Cynthia S. Pearson, and Russell Johnson.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of December 12, 2022, as presented. Commissioner Johnson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Wright made a motion to approve the claims as presented. Commissioner Pearson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

County Engineer, Russell Oliver, presented the Commission with the FY 2022 County Rebuild Alabama Annual Report and asked for this to be recorded in the minutes and be placed on the County Website and bulletin board, as required by law.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to suspend the rules to allow for a vote on approving a \$1,000 appropriation to Troy University Foundation. Commissioner Johnson seconded the motion and the following roll call vote was recorded:

Wright	Yes
Sullivan	Yes
Barron	Yes
Copeland	Yes
Pearson	Yes
Johnson	Yes

Commissioner Pearson made a motion to approve a \$1,000 appropriation to Troy University Foundation. Commissioner Barron seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Johnson made a motion to approve the Probate Judge's request to hire Hali Megan Roberts as a Probate Customer Service Representative I at a Grade B, Step 1, effective January 10, 2023. Commissioner Barron seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Commissioner Pearson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_

Chairman